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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Parties to the Dispute 

1. Claimant: Vemma Holdings Inc. (“Vemma”), an airline holding company incorporated 

pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Bonooru. 

2. Respondent: The Federal Republic of Mekar (“Mekar”), a state in the Greater Narnian region. 

Background to Claimant’s Investment 

3. In January 2010, Mekar decided to sell a controlling stake in the state-owned airline Caeli 

Airways JSС (“Caeli”), due to its precarious financial condition. 

4. Amongst the various bids made, Vemma’s bid envisaged inter alia Caeli’s fleet renewal and 

route expansion, leasing contracts on favourable terms and refinancing of Caeli’s debts. Vemma 

was chosen to turn Caeli into a profitable enterprise by Mekari officials because of its 

membership in the prestigious Moon Alliance, its competitively priced bid, and its proposal for 

a financially attractive business model for Caeli. 

5. The Competition Commission of Mekar (“CCM”) approved Vemma’s acquisition of a stake in 

Caeli and its participation in the Moon Alliance. In March 2011, Vemma and Mekar (through 

Mekar Airservices Ltd.) entered into a Share Purchase Agreement and Shareholders’ 

Agreement, under which Vemma acquired an 85% stake in Caeli and Mekar maintained 15% 

ownership. CCM acknowledged that Caeli’s membership in the Moon Alliance would improve 

services and boost consumer welfare. 

Events leading to the dispute 

6. Due to its investment and management strategy, Vemma was able to turn Caeli into a venture 

generating net profit. Caeli’s competitive prices expanded its consumer base and allowed more 

Mekari citizens to afford air travel. By June 2016, Caeli became the only consistently profitable 

carrier on over half the routes to and from its base airport, Phenac International.  

7. In September 2016, Caeli’s rapid expansion drew the CCM’s attention, prompting it to initiate 

an investigation against Caeli for alleged predatory pricing (“First Investigation”). Although 

CCM had never before investigated any other airlines alliance members in Mekar, alone or in 
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combination, but for the purposes of the First Investigation it found Caeli’s market share had 

exceeded 54%, when considered in conjunction with its Moon Alliance partner. Airfare caps 

were imposed on Caeli as an interim measure.  

8. In December 2016, CCM initiated another investigation against Caeli based on a complaint of 

small regional airlines for anti-competitive behaviour and abuse of dominant position (“Second 

Investigation”).  

9. In 2017, Mekar faced an economic crisis along with a rapidly depreciating domestic currency, 

MON. During this crisis Mekar passed a decree requiring all companies operating in Mekar to 

offer goods and services exclusively in the deteriorating MON. 

10. With services offered exclusively in MON, Caeli needed to raise its fares to counter the effects 

of inflation, which it was unable to do because of the CCM’s airfare caps. As a consequence, 

in March 2018, Caeli filed a complaint against the airfare caps, but a court hearing was only 

scheduled in April 2019.  

11. In August 2018, CCM concluded the First Investigation, imposing a fine of MON 150 million 

on Caeli for predatory pricing.  

12. In September 2018, to alleviate the impact of the crisis, Mekar passed an Executive Order 9-

2018, granting relief subsidies to airlines operating in Mekar, while refusing Caeli’s application 

without any reason. 

13. In January 2019, CCM concluded the Second Investigation, imposing another fine of MON 200 

million on Caeli for extracting privileges from Phenac International. These concerned 

privileges were however part of the original privatisation package approved by CCM. 

14.  With extensive financial burden and the risk of insolvency, Caeli appealed the orders of CCM 

before the Mekari courts. In June 2019, Mekar’s High Court rendered an interim decision on 

the airfare caps, declining to remove them, and dismissed the merits of Caeli’s appeal without 

rendering a decision on it. 

15. By September 2019, Caeli’s market share dropped below 40%, most of its operations generated 

losses, which led to the removal of the airfare caps by CCM in October 2019.  
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The Dispute 

16. In November 2019, given its dire financial situation, Vemma acquired a bona fide offer from 

Hawthorne Group LLP to sell its stake in Caeli. Based on the right of first refusal, it notified 

Mekar Airservices Ltd. of the offer’s terms. Mekar blocked the purchase by claiming the offer 

was not at arm’s length commercial price.  

17. In February 2020, Mekar Airservices Ltd. initiated arbitration with the Sinnoh Chamber of 

Commerce’s Arbitration Institute to dispute the validity of the offer. In May 2020, following a 

fast-track arbitration procedure, an award in favour of Mekar Airservices Ltd was rendered. 

18. On 1 August 2020, based on Vemma’s challenge, the award was set aside at the seat of 

arbitration for violating public policy on the grounds that it was tainted with corruption, as 

evidenced by a report released by Centre for Integrity in Legal Services (“CILS”). Nonetheless, 

on 23 August 2020, Mekar’s court recognised and enforced the award in Mekar. Vemma’s 

appeal against the enforcement was dismissed by the Superior Court of Mekar. 

19. Unable to find another buyer for its shares, Vemma was forced to sell its stake in Caeli to Mekar 

Airservices Ltd. for only USD 400 million.  

This Arbitration 

20. On 15 November 2020, Vemma filed a notice of arbitration against Mekar, submitting this 

dispute to arbitration under the ICSID AF Rules. Vemma requested the Tribunal to find that 

Mekar treated its investment unfairly and inequitably in breach of CEPTA. As compensation, 

Vemma requested the payment of USD 700 million corresponding to the “fair market value” of 

the investment prior to Mekar’s violation.  

21. In its response, Mekar raised objections to the Tribunal’s jurisdiction and denied all of 

Vemma’s claims. It also challenged the compensation amount demanded by Vemma. 

22. The Tribunal was duly constituted in accordance with CEPTA. Two applications to make 

amicus curiae submissions – by Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors (“CBFI”) and by the 

external advisors to Mekar’s Committee on Reform of Public Utilities (“CRPU”) - were filed 

in these proceedings. Both parties commented on the admissibility of amici submissions. 
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PART I: THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION UNDER CHAPTER 9 

CEPTA 

23. Article 9.1 CEPTA defines “investor” other than a natural person as including “an enterprise 

with the nationality of a Party or seated in the territory of a Party [with substantial business 

activities in that Party] that […] made an investment in the territory of the other Party”. 

Similarly, Article 2 ICSID AF Rules contemplates proceedings between a state and a national 

of another state.  

24. Claimant falls within the scope of Article 9.1 CEPTA. Vemma is an airline holding company 

incorporated pursuant to the laws of Bonooru,1 which is a Contracting Party to CEPTA. In 

addition, Vemma has substantial business activities in the aviation industry in Bonooru.2 In 

2011, Vemma made an investment by acquiring and operating 85% of the shares in Caeli, a 

company established in Mekar,3 which is the other Contracting Party to CEPTA. As a result, 

since Vemma fulfils the ratione personae requirement under Chapter 9 CEPTA and is “a 

national of another state” in the meaning of Article 2 ICSID AF Rules, it has standing before 

this Tribunal. 

25. Respondent contends that the Tribunal has no ratione personae jurisdiction over the present 

claim given that Claimant is a state-owned enterprise (“SOE”).4 In Respondent’s view, this is 

a state-to-state arbitration between Bonooru and Mekar.5 These allegations are however 

baseless. The definition of “investor” contained in Chapter 9 CEPTA does not exclude SOEs 

from treaty protection [I] and Claimant has standing to bring its claim under Chapter 9 

CEPTA [II]. Therefore, the Tribunal has jurisdiction over this dispute.  

I. THE CEPTA DEFINITION OF “INVESTOR” DOES NOT EXCLUDE SOES 

26. Most investment treaties require the investor to be an “legal entity” or “enterprise”, and 

ordinarily such broad definitions do not exclude SOEs from treaty protection.6 As held by the 

tribunal in Beijing Shougang, a broad definition of an investor should not be interpreted in a 

                                                 
1 Annex IV, ¶¶1-2, 4. 
2 Annex IV, ¶3. 
3 SOUF, ¶26 and Annex VI. 
4 Response, ¶4. 
5 Response, ¶¶5-6. 
6 Konrad, 548; Annacker, 539; Low, 1; Beus, 550-551. 
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limited and restrictive manner and should cover SOEs.7 Additionally, unless there is an express 

exclusion, SOEs are protected under the respective investment treaty.8  

27. In the present case, Article 9.1 CEPTA defines “an enterprise of a Party” without singling out 

SOEs. Pursuant to Article 31 VCLT, treaties must be interpreted “in good faith in accordance 

with the ordinary meaning [of its] terms … in their context and in the light of its object and 

purpose”. It follows that the broadly worded definition of an enterprise in Article 9.1 CEPTA 

covers any kind of juridical entity constituted or organised under the laws of a Contracting 

Party. This provision does not distinguish on the basis of the type of organisation, the purpose 

of a business, or its ownership or control. Therefore, Article 9.1 CEPTA cannot be interpreted 

as excluding SOEs from the definition of investor. 

28. Furthermore, no different conclusion could be reached by contrasting CEPTA with the prior 

1994 Bonooru-Mekar BIT, which explicitly refered to “government-owned” enterprises in its 

definition of investor. However, the Contracting Parties’ alleged intention in the light of a 

replaced treaty does not constitute a valid means of treaty interpretation under the VCLT. 

29. Whether to give preference to the treaty text or to the alleged intention of the parties was 

specifically discussed by the drafters of the VCLT.9 Finally, the primacy of the treaty text 

prevailed. Therefore, interpretations that do not emerge from the text itself are not permitted 

under the rules of treaty interpretation.10 In this sense, Respondent cannot rely on the alleged 

intentions of the CEPTA Parties to exclude SOEs from investment protection since such 

conclusion does not arise from the plain meaning of Article 9.1 CEPTA. 

30. Moreover, the 1994 Bonooru-Mekar BIT does not constitute an agreement or instrument made 

“in connection with the conclusion” of CEPTA as required by Article 31(2) VCLT, nor does it 

reflect a “subsequent agreement” between the CEPTA Parties as set forth by Article 

31(3) VLCT. Accordingly, the 1994 Bonooru-Mekar BIT could not provide a different reading 

of CEPTA. Ultimately, if the CEPTA Parties had intended to exclude SOEs from its definition 

of “investor”, they could and would have done so explicitly.  

                                                 
7 Beijing Shougang, ¶¶412-417. 
8 UNCTAD, 43; Boute, 339-400; Mohtashami/Hosseny, 380-381. 
9 ILC Yearbook 1964, 276, ¶16. 
10 Gardiner, 164-165; Berglin, 44. 
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II. CLAIMANT HAS STANDING IN THIS ARBITRATION  

31. In principle, SOEs can act either in a commercial or in a governmental capacity.11 However, 

SOEs have standing in a particular case only when acting in commercial capacity, for which 

ICSID tribunals have resorted to the “Broches test”.12  According to this test, an SOE has 

standing to submit an investment claim, unless it is acting as an agent for the government or 

discharging an essentially governmental function.13  

32. This assimilates to the rules of attribution in Article 8 and Article 5 ARSIWA,14 which reflect 

customary international law.15 Certainly, matters of attribution often come up on respondent’s 

side, when the state argues that acts by state entities cannot be attributed to it.16 However, 

investment tribunals can equally draw on the concepts outlined in ARSIWA for jurisdictional 

purposes, assessing the nature of an SOE’s activities to determine whether it has standing as a 

claimant in a particular case.17 

33. Contrary to Respondent’s allegations, Claimant cannot be treated as a sovereign, because its 

investment activities in Mekar are not attributable to Bonooru. Claimant was not conducting its 

investment in Caeli in the exercise of any governmental authority [A], nor under the 

instructions, or under the direction or control, of Bonooru [B]. 

A. CLAIMANT WAS NOT CONDUCTING ITS INVESTMENT IN CAELI IN THE EXERCISE OF ANY 

GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY 

34. Article 5 ARSIWA outlines the cases in which an entity exercises governmental authority. 

There are two cumulative conditions: (1) the respective entity must be empowered by domestic 

law of the state to exercise elements of governmental authority and (2) the act in question must 

be effectively performed by the entity in the exercise of the delegated governmental authority.18 

While the former entails a specific authorisation, the latter excludes from the scope of 

                                                 
11 Feldman/SOEs, 25; Mohtashami/Hosseny, 379; Zhang, 1147. 
12 Feldman/SOEs, 27; Blyschak, 34-41, McNeil/Purisch, 162-164; CSOB, ¶17; BUCG, ¶35. 
13 Broches, 353. Schreuer/2009, 160–161. 
14 Dolzer/Schreuer, 219; Beus, 563. 
15 Crawford, 43; Hober, 553; Noble Ventures, ¶70. 
16 Dolzer/Schreuer, 219. 
17 Masdar, ¶¶145-146, 168-169; BUCG, ¶35; McNeil/Purisch, 153; Hamida, 29. 
18 Jan de Nul, ¶¶163-164; EDF (Romania), ¶191; Hamester, ¶176. 
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Article 5 ARSIWA other private or commercial activities in which the entity may be engaged 

besides its activities in official capacity.19   

35. First, there was no specific law of Bonooru, nor any legal act of Bonooru’s Ministry of 

Transport and Tourism or Civil Aviation Authority, which specifically empowered Vemma to 

exercise elements of governmental authority in order to ensure observation of Bonoori citizens’ 

mobility rights, guaranteed by Constitution Act. 

36. Second, even if the Tribunal finds that Vemma was empowered to exercise elements of 

governmental authority in Bonooru, this has no influence on Vemma’s investment activities in 

Mekar. The Hamester tribunal pointed out that “for an act of a separate entity exercising 

elements of governmental authority to be attributed to the state, it must be shown that the 

precise act in question was an exercise of such governmental authority and not merely an act 

that could be performed by a commercial entity”.20 Accordingly, and as held by the tribunals in 

Jan de Nul and EDF, even where a state entity enjoys elements of governmental authority, if 

the act itself was not performed under any governmental authority, there is no attribution under 

Article 5 ARSIWA.21 

37. In a similar direction, the Maffezini tribunal adopted the so-called functional test, which “looks 

to the functions of or role to be performed by the entity” and is concerned with determining 

whether specific acts are essentially governmental rather than commercial in nature.22 

38. Tribunals follow the same analysis with respect to the standing of SOEs. For instance, the CSOB 

tribunal concluded that the standing of an SOE should be reviewed on the basis of its acts and 

functions with reference to the particular dispute, and not in general.23 Here, the tribunal found 

that, despite the governmental functions exercised by the investor, the investment activities 

themselves were “essentially commercial rather than governmental in nature”,24 thus 

acknowledging jurisdiction over the case. Similarly, the BUCG tribunal followed “a context-

                                                 
19 ARSIWA Commentary, 43, ¶¶5, 7. 
20 Hamester, ¶193. 
21 Jan de Nul, ¶¶169-171; EDF (Romania), ¶195.  
22 Maffezini, ¶¶79, 80. 
23 CSOB, ¶27. 
24 CSOB, ¶20. 
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specific analysis of the commercial function of the investment” and concluded that the investor 

was not discharging governmental functions regarding its investment project.25 

39. Along with Vemma’s purely commercial objectives in the aviation industry, its Memorandum 

of Association provides for the assistance to the right of mobility of Bonoori citizens guaranteed 

under Article 70 of the Constitution Act.26 However, this has no bearing on Claimant’s standing 

in these proceedings. As confirmed by Bonooru’s Constitutional Court, Bonooru is supposed 

to fulfil this objective only through Royal Narnian, Vemma’s subsidiary operating in 

Bonooru.27 Thus, any such objective does not change the commercial nature of Vemma’s 

investment activities in Mekar. 

40. Vemma’s investment in Caeli was purely motivated by a prospect of an economic gain. 

Claimant was incentivised to invest in Caeli due to the latter’s lucrative contracts with Phenac 

International Airport.28 In addition, Caeli’s repair and storage facilities at the airport were the 

largest of any airline operating out of the airport.29 As acknowledged by a member of Vemma’s 

Board of Directors, these advantages, profitable for any investor and leading to unparalleled 

access to Mekar’s airline market, motivated Vemma’s participation in the tendering process to 

obtain shares in Caeli.30 Therefore, following a competitive bidding process,31 Vemma’s bid 

was selected because it was the most commercially beneficial and financially attractive business 

model for Caeli’s development.32 All of this demonstrates that Vemma’s behaviour during the 

bidding process was exclusively aimed at obtaining economic gain and do not differ from profit-

seeking goals of other private enterprises. 

41. Vemma’s commercial expectations continued further during the operation of its investment in 

Caeli. Vemma maintained its progressive business model aimed at high profits, taking every 

opportunity to extend its market share.33 Vemma utilised every opportunity from capitalising 

                                                 
25 BUCG, ¶¶35,42. 
26 Annex IV, ¶3(h). 
27 Annex III, ¶59. 
28 SOUF, ¶23. 
29 SOUF, ¶23. 
30 SOUF, ¶23. 
31 SOUF, ¶22. 
32 SOUF, ¶¶23,24. 
33 SOUF, ¶34. 
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on tourist interests in Mekar,34 to reinvesting profits for the expansion of Caeli’s fleet and 

increasing its international routes.35 

42. Admittedly, during its investment operations, Vemma faced decline in revenue during fall-

winter quarters, but its revenue during spring-summer quarters compensated for these losses.36 

Such losses were concentrated in the high-traffic routes between Bonooru and Mekar37 and 

Caeli had flown such routes frequently even before Vemma’s acquisition.38 

43. In sum, all these factors suggest that Vemma’s investment activities in Mekar were essentially 

commercial in nature. Therefore, Vemma’s investment operations in Mekar are not attributable 

to Bonooru. 

B. CLAIMANT WAS NOT ACTING UNDER BONOORU’S CONTROL 

44. Respondent contends that Vemma has been beholden to Bonooru as the latter has historically 

maintained a sizable stake in the company. In addition, Respondent claims that Vemma’s 

founding documents indicate that it exercises its functions under the entrustment and/or 

direction of the Bonoori government.39 However, since Vemma’s investment activities in 

Mekar were neither influenced nor controlled by Bonooru, Respondent’s allegations are 

baseless. 

45. According to Article 8 ARSIWA, the conduct of an entity is attributable to a state if the entity 

“is in fact acting on the instructions of, or under the direction or control of,” the state with 

respect to the particular conduct. Admittedly, state ownership is an important factor in 

determining whether the conduct of an SOE is controlled by its home state.40 But international 

law acknowledges the separateness of corporate entities, and even if they are owned by the 

state, this alone does not suffice for attribution.41 Accordingly, the Maffezini tribunal noted that 

despite state shareholding in an entity – i.e. over 88% of the shares – “the intent of the State to 

create still another a [sic!] corporate entity, particularly one which is intended to operate in 

                                                 
34 SOUF, ¶29. 
35 SOUF, ¶35. 
36 SOUF, ¶30. 
37 SOUF, ¶33. 
38 SOUF, ¶28. 
39 Response, ¶3. 
40 Schicho, 205. 
41 ARSIWA Commentary, 48, ¶6. 
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the private sector, even if State owned, is not sufficient to raise the presumption” of attribution.42 

Hence, state ownership alone does not lead to attribution. What leads to attribution is a state’s  

use of its ownership in an entity with the specific purpose to politically control an SOE’s 

conduct.43 Investment tribunals have consistently required proof of such control, in particular 

with regard to the selection and operation of the entity’s decision-making body.44 For instance, 

the Salini tribunal found that a state majority stake in an SOE determines the company’s Board 

of Directors, and this “translates into control de facto”, since the Board of Directors “has 

widespread powers to act in the name of the company”.45 In the case at hand, no such control 

can be evinced. 

46. First, from its date of incorporation until March 2020, Bonooru retained only a minority 

shareholding in Vemma ranging between 31 to 38%.46 Second, Vemma’s Board of Directors, 

which is the company’s decision-making authority, is composed of eight directors, but Bonooru 

directly selects only one of them through its Ministry of Transport and Tourism, who is simply 

a non-executive director.47 Even if Bonooru’s representatives form a majority when not all other 

shareholders attend,48 this is only a hypothesis, which is not sufficient to prove Bonooru’s 

ability to select the majority of the Board of Directors. Accordingly, Bonooru’s minority stake 

and limited seat at Vemma’s Board of Directors do not evidence an element of control.  

47. Attribution under Article 8 ARSIWA encompasses the notion of “effective control”, which 

consists of both general control of the state over an entity as well as specific control of the state 

over a particular act.49 Thus, if the state is using its ownership to steer the SOE’s conduct to a 

particular result, which goes beyond the subjective perception of business conduct, there is 

attribution.50 In casu, Respondent failed to prove any such general or specific control over 

Claimant’s investment operation in Mekar. 

48. Finally, Respondent’s allegation that Vemma’s subsequent restructuring granting Bonooru a 

controlling 55% stake turns this arbitration into a state-to-state dispute,51 is equally unfounded. 

                                                 
42 Maffezini, ¶¶83, 84. 
43 Schicho, 205; Schicho, 213. 
44 Tatneft, ¶¶130-132; CSOB, ¶18. 
45 Salini, ¶32. 
46 SOUF, ¶10. 
47 Annex IV, ¶152.4. 
48 PO3, ¶3. 
49 Hamester, ¶179; Jan de Nul, ¶173. 
50 EDF (Romania), ¶200; ARSIWA Commentary, 48, ¶6. 
51 Response, ¶4. 
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In principle, as held by the BUCG tribunal, the issue is not the corporate framework of an SOE, 

but rather whether it functions under the state’s control in the fact-specific context.52 In the 

present case, the restructuring occurred after Vemma sold its stake in Caeli to Mekar in October 

2020.53 Accordingly, Bonooru increased its shareholding in Vemma in March 2021 under 

enormous political pressure given Vemma’s financial distress54 caused by Respondent itself. 

By contrast, Vemma’s investment operations in Mekar and Respondent’s treaty violations took 

place long before the restructuring. At that time, Vemma was acting solely in commercial 

capacity and without any control or direction from Bonooru. Thus, Vemma’s subsequent 

restructuring is irrelevant for the assessment the Tribunal’s jurisdiction, constituting nothing 

more than a desperate attempt by Respondent to deny Claimant’s legitimate standing in these 

proceedings. 

49. In sum, the facts of the present case show that Vemma’s actions with regard to its investment 

in Caeli correspond to those any private investor would take. There is nothing to suggest that 

Claimant should be treated as a sovereign, or that its claim gives rise to a state-to-state 

arbitration. As a result, Vemma qualifies as a protected investor under Chapter 9 CEPTA with 

standing before this Tribunal.  

  

                                                 
52 BUCG, ¶39.  
53 SOUF, ¶63. 
54 SOUF, ¶65. 
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PART II: THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD ACCEPT THE AMICUS 

SUBMISSION BY THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI FOREIGN 

INVESTORS AND REJECT THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY THE 

EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO MEKAR’S COMMITTEE ON REFORM OF 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 

50. Two requests to submit amicus curiae briefs were filed in this arbitration. The Tribunal should 

grant leave to file an amicus submission to CBFI [I] and should reject the application of the 

external advisors to CRPU [II]. Accepting the amicus submission by CBFI, while rejecting the 

amicus submission by the external advisors to CRPU would not disrupt or unduly burden the 

proceedings, or unfairly prejudice either disputing party [III]. 

I.  THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS SUBMISSION TO 

CBFI 

51. Respondent objected to CBFI’s application, contending that an amicus brief by CBFI would 

not advance any novel arguments and would not pursue any “public interest”.55 Respondent 

further argues that CBFI would be unable to assist the Tribunal by offering a different point of 

view from that of the disputing parties, because CFBI would lack independence from 

Claimant.56 These objections are nevertheless unfounded. An amicus brief by CBFI would meet 

all criteria for non-disputing party submissions laid down in the applicable instruments [A]. 

Moreover, the alleged “public interest” requirement would not render CBFI’s application 

inadmissible [B]. Finally, CBFI is impartial and independent from Claimant [C]. 

A. CBFI’S BRIEF WOULD MEET ALL APPLICABLE CRITERIA FOR AMICUS SUBMISSIONS  

52. The Tribunal has the authority to allow CBFI to file an amicus submission if determined that 

such submission comports with the criteria expressed in Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules and 

Article 9.19(3) CEPTA. Here, CBFI’s amicus submission would assist the Tribunal in 

evaluating the arguments of the disputing parties by bringing a different perspective, 

                                                 
55 Respondent’s Comments on Amicus, 24. 
56 Ibid. 
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knowledge, or insight [1]. In addition, CBFI’s amicus submission would address a matter within 

the scope of the dispute [2] and CBFI has a significant interest in the proceedings [3]. 

1. The Applicant’s Submission would assist the Tribunal by bringing a Perspective, 

Knowledge, or Insight different from that of the disputing parties 

53. Article 41(3)(a) ICSID AF Rules and Article 9.19(3) CEPTA require the Tribunal to consider 

the extent to which an amicus submission would assist the Tribunal “by bringing a perspective, 

particular knowledge or insight that is different from that of the disputing parties”.  

54. Investment tribunals have allowed submissions that have “the reasonable potential” to assist 

them in light of the petitioners’ expertise.57 Accordingly, this criterion requires an applicant to 

show that its participation in an investment arbitration is likely to produce material benefits – 

that would otherwise not be available – allowing the tribunal to “arrive at a correct decision”.58 

Thus, amicus submissions should not essentially echo the arguments of the disputing parties in 

order to avoid repeating points already made in other case documents.59 In casu, CBFI’s 

submission would fulfil these requirements.  

55. CBFI is a non-profit association representing Bonoori investors in the Greater Narnian region 

and internationally.60 It is the national leader in public policy advocacy on national and 

international business issues, focusing on fostering a strong, competitive economic 

environment that facilitates growth and development in Bonooru as well as in the Greater 

Narnian region.61 As a large, reputable association comprised of businesses of all sizes from all 

sectors of the economy in Bonooru,62 CBFI will bring a “perspective, particular knowledge and 

insight” different from that of the disputing parties. In particular, CBFI will assist the Tribunal 

in determining the nature of the business landscape in Bonooru, which is primarily comprised 

of state-linked enterprises. Hence, CBFI will show that the operation of SOEs is not uncommon 

in the context of Bonooru’s business climate.63 At the same time, CBFI will provide the 

Tribunal with information, showing that such enterprises are involved in commercial activities, 

competing on the basis of free-market principles without the instruction of the Bonoori 

                                                 
57 Biwater (PO5), ¶50; Philip Morris (PO3), ¶28; Philip Morris (PO4), ¶¶30-31. 
58 Born/Forrest, 648; Suez (Amicus 1), ¶23. 
59 Lavranos, 432; Philip Morris (PO4), ¶26; Apotex (Appleton), ¶34; 
60 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶2. 
61 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶2. 
62 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶3. 
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government, irrespective of their ownership structure.64 Thus, CBFI’s brief would bring a 

unique insight into Bonooru’s business climate, which is composed of numerous companies 

operating with similar corporate structures as Vemma in the aviation sector and beyond, all 

pursuing commercial objectives when investing abroad.65 Since the Tribunal may not receive 

this overview of country-specific and industry-specific information from the disputing parties, 

CBFI’s application would meet the first requirement.  

2. The Applicant’s Submission would address a matter within the Scope of the 

Dispute 

56. Article 41(3)(b) ICSID AF Rules and Article 9.19(3) CEPTA further require the Tribunal to 

consider the extent to which an amicus submission “would address a matter within the scope 

of the dispute”. This criterion is intended to “avoid the unnatural broadening” of the scope of 

the dispute submitted to arbitration.66 As explained by the UPS tribunal, amicus briefs should 

facilitate the tribunal’s process of inquiry into, understanding of, and resolving “that very 

dispute” which was submitted to it.67 

57. In its brief, CBFI seeks to address the issue of this Tribunal’s jurisdiction raised by Respondent. 

Accordingly, CBFI would assist the Tribunal on the question of standing of SOEs in investor-

state arbitration.68 CBFI intends to submit arguments supporting the view that SOEs should 

have standing in investment arbitration when acting in a commercial capacity, considering that 

the investment protection regime does not only exist for the benefit of “purely private 

investments”.69 Thus, since CBFI’s amicus submission would address a matter within the scope 

of the dispute between the parties – i.e. the Tribunal’s ratione personae jurisdiction – the second 

requirement would be equally met. 

3. The Applicant has a Significant Interest in the Proceedings 

58. Article 41(3)(c) ICSID AF Rules and Article 9.19(3) CEPTA further require the Tribunal to 

consider the extent to which the applicant “has a significant interest in the proceeding”. The 

Apotex tribunal clarified that this criterion requires explanation on “how the rights or principles 

                                                 
64 Amicus application by CBFI, 17. 
65 Amicus application by CBFI, 17. 
66 Apotex (BNM), ¶27. 
67 UPS (Amicus) ¶60. 
68 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶10. 
69 Ibid. 
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[the applicant] may represent or defend might be directly or indirectly affected by the specific 

[...] issue on which it intends to make submissions, or indeed by the outcome of the overall 

proceedings”.70  

59. In its application, CBFI demonstrated that it has a significant interest in this arbitration: the 

rights of its members will be directly affected by the outcome of these proceedings. As 

aforementioned, CBFI represents Bonoori investors of different sizes, who frequently invest in 

Mekar and have made sizable contributions of capital in the country.71 In particular, thirty-eight 

of CBFI’s members currently hold investment rights in Mekar.72 All these businesses would 

not find an audience in this arbitration without CBFI’s participation as an amicus curiae. In its 

application, CBFI explains that its members rely on stable regulatory regimes, secured through 

investment treaties – such as CEPTA – guaranteeing their access to an independent and 

impartial dispute settlement mechanism to protect their rights abroad.73 Hence, the Tribunal’s 

interpretation of CEPTA’s dispute settlement provision will have an immediate impact on 

Bonoori investors. A decision that denies SOEs’ standing under CEPTA would create 

uncertainty regarding treaty protection of other state-linked investors, negatively impacting 

their future investment decisions in Mekar. These considerations show that CBFI has a 

significant interest in the current proceeding, representing the rights of Bonoori investors in 

general. 

B. AN ALLEGED “PUBLIC INTEREST” REQUIREMENT WOULD NOT RENDER CBFI’S 

APPLICATION INADMISSIBLE  

60. Respondent argues that CBFI’s application should be denied because it does not pursue any 

“public interest”.74 However, no such criterion is expressly included in the ICSID AF Rules or 

CEPTA. Respondent’s objection is made under the assumption that the Tribunal will satisfy its 

request to apply the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency in Investor-State Arbitration 

(“UNCITRAL Transparency Rules”).75 Since detailed parameters of amici curiae participation 

                                                 
70 Apotex (PO2), ¶ 28. 
71 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶¶8-9. 
72 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶6. 
73 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶8. 
74 Respondent’s Comments on Amicus, 24. 
75 Respondent’s Comments on Amicus, 24. 
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are already laid down in the ICSID AF Rules and CEPTA, there is no reason to apply an 

additional instrument containing similar provisions on the matter. 

61. Notably, Respondent’s stance on the “public interest” requirement is rather hypocritical: whilst 

it claims to support “openness and transparency” in arbitration proceedings,76 Respondent 

actually seeks to arbitrate behind closed doors by misusing the UNCITRAL Transparency 

Rules to exclude CBFI’s participation. Even if no “public interest” is present, amicus 

submissions should be accepted because of the “additional desirable consequence of increasing 

the transparency of investor state arbitration”, as was held by the Biwater tribunal.77 Thus, the 

“public interest” criterion should add little to the Tribunal’s consideration whether to permit 

CBFI’s application. 

62. Should the Tribunal decide to apply the criterion of “public interest” regarding CBFI’s 

application, it is nevertheless satisfied. An applicant meets such criterion if it shows that the 

final award is likely to affect persons beyond those immediately involved as disputing parties, 

and that the issues to be discussed extend far beyond those that are usually raised in purely 

private arbitrations.78  

63. Accordingly, the “public interest” requirement focuses on the ability of amicus applicants to 

show that “by virtue of their mission, expertise, or membership they are able to enlighten the 

tribunal as to the potential impact of its decision on the broader social and/or business 

community”.79 Particularly, as held by the Suez tribunal, when the specific investment dispute 

involves “high stakes”, a tribunal’s award may influence future governments and foreign 

investors, thus fulfilling the “public interest” requirement for amicus submissions.80 

64. In the case at hand, by protecting access to investor-state arbitration, states composing the 

Greater Narnian region can further develop marketplaces that reward investments in innovation 

and creation, fostering stronger economic growth, new jobs, and greater prosperity.81 Since 

SOEs underpin the economies of most nations in the Greater Narnian region, the deprivation of 

                                                 
76 Respondent’s Comments on Amicus, 24. 
77 Biwater (PO5), ¶54. 
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such entities of the right to access a predictable investor-state dispute settlement regime would 

“deal a death knell to the collective growth of the whole region”.82 

65. As such, the Tribunal’s decision in the present case would not only affect the disputing parties 

in this arbitration, but also the exchange of capital in Greater Narnia and its collective growth. 

Hence, there is a “public interest” in the subject-matter of these proceedings, which CBFI’s 

submission would pursue.  

C. THE APPLICANT IS IMPARTIAL AND INDEPENDENT FROM CLAIMANT 

66. Respondent raised concerns about the independence of CBFI as an amicus applicant.83 These 

concerns are, however, unfounded. Certainly, neither Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules nor 

Article 9.19(3) CEPTA expressly require an applicant’s independence or impartiality, but there 

are numerous disclosure requirements in Article 9.19(3) CEPTA, which are indicative that a 

certain level of independence must be given. 

67. Investment tribunals normally assess the independence of amici curiae through their ability to 

assist them and to bring the specific knowledge the parties do not have.84 However, none of the 

investment tribunals that insisted on an amicus’ independence provided any guidance as to the 

required standard.85 Hence, the extent to which an amicus applicant should be independent 

remains uncertain.86  

68. While clearly biased and partisan entities are not authorised to intervene in arbitral proceedings 

as amicus curiae,87 given that an amicus must have a significant interest in the dispute, it cannot 

be expected to be neutral or independent in the same way as an expert or a witness.88 

Instructively, none of the investment tribunals which placed certain emphasis on the 

independence of amicus applicants denied a petition solely on the applicants’ failure to satisfy 

this requirement.89 Therefore, no strict standard of independence can be imposed on CBFI. 

                                                 
82 Amicus application by CBFI, ¶8. 
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85 Born/Forrest, 655. 
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69. In the present case, there is no evidence that CBFI is clearly biased or partisan towards any 

disputing party that would bar it from assisting the Tribunal. CBFI has disclosed all 

circumstances that could be of interest for the assessment of independence.90 CBFI disclosed 

that both Claimant and Lapras Legal Capital are its members, and that Lapras Legal Capital 

advises Claimant on funding strategies in the current arbitration.91 Contrary to Respondent’s 

allegations,92 neither Claimant’s membership nor Lapras Legal Capital’s membership in CBFI 

undermines the independence of the latter as an amicus in these proceedings. 

70. First, Claimant’s membership in CBFI does not undermine its independence. The UPS tribunal 

allowed the US Chamber of Commerce to intervene as an amicus, even though the claimant 

was a member therein.93 Similarly, the Eli Lilly tribunal found that the “membership of a 

disputing party in an applicant [industry trade association] does not mean a lack of 

independence of the applicant per se”.94 Thus, the Tribunal should not consider that Claimant’s 

membership in CBFI by itself would affect the independence of the amicus. 

71. Second, Lapras Legal Capital’s membership in CBFI does not undermine its independence. As 

a reputable organisation, CBFI follows its “Amicus Brief Submission Guidelines”, under 

which, members of the CBFI’s Executive Committee cannot participate in discussions or votes 

in relation to a dispute in which they have a conflict of interest.95 Such a conflict is presumed 

to exist when an Executive Committee member “is a party to the case or has a direct financial 

interest in the outcome of the case.”96 In its meeting regarding the amicus submission for the 

present case, CBFI resolved unanimously that the Executive Committee member Horatio 

Velveteen - CFO of Lapras Legal Capital - could vote, since “Lapras’ activities in relation to 

the dispute were restricted to advising Vemma in respect of potential litigation funding and 

funders.”97 Thus, being guided by internal procedures and regulations, an internal check took 

place, which did not confirm the existence of the conflict of interest in the present case. 

72. In sum, the Tribunal should consider that Claimant’s membership and Lapras Legal Capital’s 

membership in CBFI do not affect the independence and impartiality of the latter. 
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II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD NOT GRANT LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI SUBMISSION TO 

THE EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO CRPU 

73. The Tribunal should deny the application of the external advisors to CRPU, because they cannot 

be sufficiently identified to become amicus in these proceedings [A]. Furthermore, the amicus 

submission by the external advisors to CRPU would not meet the criteria for non-disputing 

party submissions laid down in the applicable instruments [B]. 

A. THE APPLICANT CANNOT BE SUFFICIENTLY IDENTIFIED TO BECOME AN AMICUS CURIAE 

74. Transparency with respect to the membership, activities and financing of amici is indispensable 

for the evaluation of the information they submit to a tribunal.98 Therefore, investment tribunals 

usually scrutinise the identity, representation and background of any potential amicus curiae.99 

The Suez tribunal found insufficiency of identity given the lack of information on the nature 

and size of the membership of a non-governmental organisation, the qualifications of its 

leadership and the expertise of its staff,100 as one of the reasons to reject their application. If an 

amicus is not a registered organisation with a legal personality, its representatives or functional 

leaders and its source of instructions should be provided to the tribunal.101 If the amicus 

petitioners are individuals, they must provide “particulars regarding identity and background” 

including detailed curricula vitae and information on the nature of their professional and 

financial relationships with the disputing parties.102 In the absence of such information, 

tribunals usually reject amicus applications because the bona fide nature of their interests cannot 

be assured.103 

75. In the case at hand, the Tribunal has equally put emphasis on the identification of any potential 

amicus curiae. In PO1, the Tribunal determined that prospective amici must either be “a person 

of a CEPTA Party” or have a “significant presence in the territory of a CEPTA Party”.104 The 

Tribunal further required the disclosure of an “[applicant’s] membership and legal status (e.g., 

company, trade association or other non-governmental organization), its general objectives, 
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the nature of its activities, and any parent organization (including any organization that 

directly or indirectly controls the applicant)”.105 

76. The external advisors to CRPU have not complied with these disclosure requirements. They 

described themselves as “members of Mekari civil society with professional focus on investment 

banking”.106 However, they fail to provide sufficient information on their identity, i.e. whether 

they are private or legal persons, their composition, their specific background as well as detailed 

curricula vitae. All that the application states is that the representatives of this would-be amicus 

were engaged in the process of privatisation of Caeli and were selected by Mekar’s Cabinet of 

Ministers.107  

77. In addition, without clear information on who prepared the amicus submission, assessment of 

independence cannot be conducted. Most importantly, their appointment by Respondent raises 

legitimate concerns on their lack of impartiality and independence. Based on this insufficient 

information, it is impossible to assess whether the external advisors to CRPU possess 

independence, expertise and experience to qualify as an amicus curiae in this case. Thus, the 

Tribunal should reject their amicus application. 

B.  THE BRIEF BY THE EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO CRPU WOULD NOT MEET THE 

APPLICABLE CRITERIA FOR AMICUS SUBMISSIONS  

78. As opposed to CBFI’s application, the application by the external advisors to CRPU does not 

comply with the conditions set out in the ICSID AF Rules and CEPTA. The amicus brief by 

the external advisors to CRPU would not be of any assistance to the Tribunal, since it would 

raise a new jurisdictional issue that falls outside the scope of the present dispute [1]. In addition, 

the external advisors to CRPU lack a significant interest in these proceedings [2]. 

1. The Applicant raises new jurisdictional Issues that are not within the Scope of the 

present Dispute 

79. It is true that amicus should bring “a perspective, particular knowledge or insight that is 

different from that of the disputing parties”, but the term “different” should not be interpreted 

as allowing submissions on matters not raised by the disputing parties. This rather means that 
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amicus should provide a different approach to arguments already submitted by the parties in 

the dispute.108 As explained by the UPS tribunal, an amicus cannot be permitted to turn the 

actual dispute “into a different dispute”.109 If a tribunal accepts an amicus submission that 

addresses issues not raised by the parties themselves, then it would exceed its mandate as shaped 

by the autonomy of the disputing parties through their submissions.110 Particularly, it is up to 

the respondent, not the amicus, to raise jurisdictional issues.111 

80. In casu, the external advisors to CRPU state in their application that they would address the 

legality of Claimant’s investment, which in their opinion would influence the Tribunal’s 

jurisdiction.112 This raises a new jurisdictional issue, which the Respondent has not contested. 

If Respondent wanted to contest the Tribunal’s jurisdiction based on the alleged illegality of 

the investment, it should have provided such facts on its own. The would-be amicus cannot take 

the place of Respondent in these proceedings. Therefore, this issue falls outside the scope of 

this dispute, warranting the rejection of the application. 

2. The Applicant lacks a Significant Interest in the Proceedings 

81. The external advisors to CRPU have not established that they have a “significant interest in the 

proceeding”, as required by Article 41(3)(c) ICSID AF Rules and Article 9.19(3) CEPTA. The 

applicant asserts that it has “a general interest in promoting fair business practices in 

Mekar”,113 but this assertion is insufficient to meet the standard of “significant interest”. 

82. An applicant needs to show that it has “more than ‘a general’ interest” in the proceedings and 

that the outcome of the arbitration has a direct or indirect impact on the rights or principles it 

represents and defends.114 For instance, the Resolute Forest tribunal rejected an amicus 

application because it pursued the general goal of “maintain[ing] respect [for] the rule of law, 

international public law and the application of the principle of pacta sunt servanda”.115  

83. In casu, the applicant’s “general interest” is to promote fair business practices in Mekar. 

However, neither the rights or principles represented by the applicant are at stake in this 
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arbitration, nor would the outcome of these proceedings affect fair business practices in Mekar. 

Therefore, this is not sufficient to prove a significant interest in the dispute and the Tribunal 

should reject this application. 

III. ACCEPTING CBFI’S APPLICATION, WHILE REJECTING THE ONE BY THE 

EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO CRPU WOULD NOT DISRUPT OR UNDULY BURDEN 

THE PROCEEDINGS 

84. Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules and Article 9.19(3) CEPTA require the Tribunal to ensure that 

amici submissions “do not disrupt or unduly burden the arbitral proceedings, or unfairly 

prejudice any disputing party”. Fairness and efficiency are not merely facultative criteria, but 

mandatory safeguards that tribunals must ensure by denying an amicus participation that would 

disrupt or unduly burden the arbitral process or result in unfair prejudice.116  

85. Amici curiae, who meet the applicable requirements, should serve their specific role in the 

proceedings (“friends of the tribunal”), assisting the tribunal in reaching a sound decision.117 

They are not advocates nor experts of the disputing parties,118 even if their brief favours one 

party over the other. For instance, the EU Commission has intervened as an amicus in Masdar, 

EDF and Electrabel, supporting the position of one of the disputing parties, without prejudicing 

the other.119 

86. As established previously, CBFI fulfils all requirements to be admitted as amicus curiae. In 

contrast, the external advisors to CRPU have proven to be unsuitable to intervene in these 

proceedings, in particular, because they are not sufficiently identified, raise issues outside the 

scope of these proceedings, and lack significant interest. Under such circumstances, allowing 

only CBFI’s submission would not unfairly prejudice any disputing party. 
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PART III: RESPONDENT HAS BREACHED THE FAIR AND 

EQUITABLE TREATMENT STANDARD UNDER ARTICLE 9.9 CEPTA  

87. Claimant purchased an 85% stake in Caeli in 2011 as part of Respondent’s privatisation 

programme prompted by the airline’s precarious financial condition.120 Claimant was able to 

improve the airline’s customer base, market share and profit margins,121 but Respondent 

impeded its further growth through a series of acts and omissions, which were unfair and 

inequitable. 

88. Article 9.9 CEPTA obligates Respondent to grant Claimant and its investment fair and equitable 

treatment. Although entitled “minimum standard of treatment”, the provision contains an 

autonomous definition of the FET standard under Article 9.9(2) CEPTA in the form of a 

comprehensive list of possible violations. Therefore, arbitral tribunals constituted under 

CEPTA have a mandate to primarily apply the treaty-based FET standard as described in 

Article 9.9(2) CEPTA complemented with customary international law where necessary. 

89. Respondent violated the FET standard under Article 9.9(2) CEPTA through the imposition of 

arbitrary and unreasonable measures by CCM [I]; discriminatory refusal to grant relief subsides 

to Claimant [II]; denial of justice to Claimant by Mekari Courts [III]; and the arbitrary 

enforcement of an annulled arbitral award [IV]. Even if these actions and omissions do not 

constitute a breach of the FET standard individually, cumulatively they amount to a violation 

of Article 9.9(2) CEPTA [V].  

I. CCM IMPOSED ARBITRARY AND UNREASONABLE MEASURES ON CLAIMANT 

90. Arbitrariness entails “something opposed to rule of law…a wilful disregard of due process of 

law, an act which shocks, or at least surprises, a sense of judicial propriety”.122 Accordingly, 

the Plama tribunal held that arbitrary or unreasonable measures are not founded in reason or 

fact but on caprice, prejudice or personal preference.123 In the present case, Respondent through 
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CCM engaged in such arbitrary behaviour by conducting two unjustified investigations against 

Caeli, inflicting considerable damage upon Claimant’s investment.  

91. In September 2016, CCM initiated the suo moto First Investigation against Caeli, which had a 

43% market share at that time. A suo moto investigation against a corporation with a market 

share under 50% was authorised only in “exceptionally rare” cases under Mekari law.124 Till 

date, CCM has never investigated any other airlines alliance members under this provision.125 

Caeli attracted the CCM’s attention only after Claimant improved the company’s 

profitability.126 This sudden interest in investigating Caeli, even though its market share was 

under the prescribed limit, was unjustified. 

92. Furthermore, a prohibition of arbitrariness entails that a party is precluded from contradicting 

itself on its initial position if the other party has relied on it.127 In the present case, CCM based 

the First Investigation on the fact that Caeli’s market share exceeded 54% when considered in 

conjunction with one of its Moon Alliance partners.128 However, CCM had previously 

acknowledged that Caeli’s membership in the Moon Alliance would be beneficial for consumer 

welfare in Mekar and, as a result, approved its participation in the Moon Alliance.129  Therefore, 

it is surprising – if not shocking – that CCM suddenly contradicted its initial position, by 

subjecting Caeli to an arbitrary investigation, once Caeli had increased the affordability of air 

travel for Mekari citizens and prospered under Claimant’s ownership. Yet, CCM did not stop 

here. 

93. It conducted the Second Investigation, where it purported that Caeli had abused its dominant 

position with regard to discounted airport service fees, which led to lower prices on certain 

routes.130 This was grossly unfair since the discount cited was part of the privileges that 

Claimant received under the original privatisation package when it acquired Caeli.131 Once 

more, CCM started an unjustified investigation against Caeli on the basis of privileges, which 

Respondent offered when the investment was made. 
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94. Furthermore, the Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act requires CCM to prefer 

compliance with the Act over any punitive measures.132 However, CCM favoured the direct use 

of punitive measures, by immediately imposing fines after both investigations without 

considering any other measure or action that would facilitate Caeli’s compliance with the 

provisions of the Act. In addition, only after Claimant’s departure from the domestic market in 

Mekar, CCM withdrew the fines.133 Such quick response to forego the fines against Caeli after 

Respondent took over Claimant’s stake in Caeli confirms that the investigations were based on 

prejudice and were politically motivated. 

95. Moreover, CCM placed airfare caps on Caeli as an interim measure during the First and Second 

Investigations.134 This interim measure was imposed to counter alleged predatory pricing and 

abuse of dominant position.135 However, neither predatory pricing, which is pricing lower than 

the average avoidable costs,136 nor abuse of dominant position, which referred to extraction of 

airport privileges,137 can be remedied by placing an upper limit on Caeli’s airfare. Therefore, 

the airfare caps were unsuitable to address the alleged anti-competitive practices of Caeli. 

96. The unnecessary airfare caps became even more unreasonable when they were continued after 

the completion of both investigations and in particular during the economic crisis in Mekar in 

2017.138 While Caeli suffered significant losses, CCM refused to remove or revise the airfare 

caps.139 With the drastic fall in the Mekari currency and the exponentially rising inflation, Caeli 

was unreasonably denied the right to increase its fares and improve its economic condition. 

This is another evidence of prejudice against Claimant. 

97. Thus, CCM’s arbitrary and unreasonable investigations, coupled with the airfare caps, inflicted 

severe damage on Claimant without serving any legitimate purpose, in breach of CEPTA’s FET 

standard.  
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II. RESPONDENT DISCRIMINATED AGAINST CLAIMANT BY REFUSING TO GRANT 

ANY RELIEF SUBSIDES  

98. Article 9.9(2)(c) CEPTA explicitly provides that a Party’s discriminatory conduct constitutes a 

breach of the FET standard. Discrimination supposes a differential treatment applied to those 

placed in similar situations, coupled with the lack of justification for such differential 

treatment.140 In this sense, a measure may be discriminatory or unreasonable even if the 

intention was not to disadvantage the investor.141 

99. In 2016, the Mekari currency started to fall, and along with a surge in inflation, the country 

faced an economic crisis.142 In order to alleviate the economic duress on the aviation industry, 

Respondent passed a decree in September 2018 granting subsidies to airlines for each Mekari 

citizen travelling on board.143 Although Caeli was equally suffering from severe financial 

distress, the Secretary of Civil Aviation rejected its application for subsidies without giving any 

reason, whereas other airlines owned by foreign investors benefited from such subsidies.144  

100. Respondent tried to justify this differential treatment by arguing that “it would be unfair to grant 

certain State-owned companies even more of an advantage” than those already conferred by 

their home states.145 While it refused to grant subsidies to Caeli, other privately owned airlines 

under foreign ownership, operating in Mekar, such as Star Wings and JetGreen, benefited from 

the subsidies.146 This differential treatment of privately owned companies and SOEs is 

unjustified, considering that Star Wings and JetGreen have been receiving even higher benefits 

from their home state than Claimant received from Bonooru.147 Respondent discriminated 

against Claimant on the basis of an artificial differentiation on ownership structures without 

considering the real economic situation behind these corporate forms.  
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III. MEKARI COURTS DENIED JUSTICE TO CLAIMANT 

101. The FET standard under Article 9.9(2)(a) CEPTA equally encompasses the prohibition of 

denial of justice. Denial of justice relates to three main stages of the judicial process: the right 

to bring a claim, the right of both parties to fair treatment during proceedings, and the right to 

an appropriate decision at the end of the process.148 Cases of denial of justice arise for instance 

if the relevant courts refuse to entertain a suit, unduly protract the proceedings, administer the 

case in a seriously inadequate way, or maliciously misapply the law.149 Making the hearing a 

mere formality and a continued lack of seriousness on the part of the court are further 

indications of inadequate conduct of proceedings.150 Thus, the court’s error must show that a 

minimally adequate system of justice has not been provided.151 This however entails that the 

investor must first exhaust local remedies before it files a claim for denial of justice.152 In casu, 

the continuous mistreatment by Mekari Courts falls below any standard of access to justice, 

therefore breaching CEPTA’s FET standard. 

102. Since CCM denied Caeli’s request for meetings and removal of the airfare caps,153 seeking 

judicial review of the caps was the only possible way to resolve the dispute with CCM. 

Consequently, Caeli filed a claim on 27 March 2018 but a hearing was only scheduled for April 

2019 reasoned by the “high volume of cases stemming from the economic crisis”.154 Considering 

its deteriorating financial position, Caeli urged for an immediate hearing to secure a stay on the 

airfare caps.155 However, in complete disregard of judicial propriety, the Court Registrar, rather 

than the judge, denied the request citing limited resources of the court.156 Since CCM decided 

to maintain the airfare caps even after the First and Second Investigations were concluded,157 

not only did Caeli suffer from financial distress during this period but was also made to wait 

for a year to request a temporary relief from these airfare caps. 
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103. Meanwhile, on 20 January 2019, Claimant appealed CCM’s fines against Caeli, and requested 

the appeal to be joined with the April 2019 hearing on the airfare caps.158 This was again denied 

and a different hearing was scheduled for May 2020.159 During that time Claimant’s investment 

was facing a severe risk of insolvency, which was increased by every month that passed without 

being allowed to exercise its right to be heard. Once more, the Court Registrar instead of the 

judge considered Claimant’s financial situation as being “hardly an immediate concern”, 

stressing that in any case, CCM’s fines could not be enforced pending court review.160 

However, in practice, the CCM’s fines had a perverse effect since they impacted Caeli’s credit 

rating, which in turn inflated the interest rate Caeli could obtain from Mekari banks.161 Not only 

did the Court prolong the proceedings, but also failed to render a decision on the matter162, 

which shows a seriously inadequate way to administer justice.  

104. Finally, from 25 to 27 April 2019, Mekar’s High Court heard submissions from Caeli and CCM 

concerning only the stay of the airfare caps.163 On 15 June 2019, albeit disagreeing with CCM’s 

rationale for imposing the airfare caps, the judge declined the stay based “on a balance of 

convenience” assuming that Caeli would “recover quickly in the aftermath of the economic 

crisis”.164 Such a reasoning based on assumptions shows that the Court did not take Caeli’s 

complaint and financial condition seriously. Notwithstanding such lack of legal analysis, the 

court simultaneously dismissed Caeli’s prima facie case on the merits,165 without a proper 

hearing, denying Claimant its right to be heard. The only explanation that the judge gave was 

that it had to save the “precious” Court’s resources.166   

105. Considering that no further remedy was available under Mekari law,167 Claimant has complied 

with the preliminary requirement of exhaustion of local remedies. As such, the Mekari judicial 

system failed to provide Claimant with the basic guarantees of any judicial process, in breach 

of the prohibition to denial of justice under the FET standard of CEPTA.  

                                                 
158SOUF, ¶50. 
159 SOUF, ¶50. 
160 SOUF, ¶50. 
161 SOUF, ¶51. 
162 SOUF, ¶64. 
163 SOUF, ¶52. 
164 SOUF, ¶54. 
165 SOUF, ¶54, PO3, ¶8. 
166 SOUF, ¶54. 
167 SOUF, ¶54. 



29 

IV. RESPONDENT ARBITRARILY ENFORCED AN ANNULLED AWARD TAINTED BY 

CORRUPTION AGAINST CLAIMANT 

106. Respondent’s courts arbitrarily enforced an award tainted by corruption and set aside at the seat 

of arbitration. As held by the tribunals in Crystallex and EDF, a measure is arbitrary if it is not 

“based on legal standards but on excess of discretion”,168 designed to harm the investor.169 

107. In casu, when Claimant was forced to sell its stake in Caeli, Mekar blocked the only offer 

Claimant secured, by disputing the validity of this offer.170 This dispute was submitted to 

arbitration and on 9 May 2020, the sole arbitrator released an award against Claimant.171 The 

award was rightly set aside by the Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd at the seat of 

arbitration on the grounds of corruption.172 In spite of this, the award was arbitrarily enforced 

by Respondent’s courts. 

108. First, the High Commercial Court of Mekar conveniently (ab)used its discretion to enforce the 

award even though the evidence on corruption suggested a clear public policy violation under 

Mekari law.173 The evidence of corruption contained in the CILS report, released after the award 

was rendered, revealed that Mekar Airservices engaged in fraud and corruption by bribing the 

sole arbitrator to render an award in its favour.174 While refusing to give credence to the CILS 

report,175 the High Commercial Court wilfully ignored other signs of corruption in the conduct 

of the arbitration, such as the arbitrator’s failure to address the majority of the evidentiary 

documents as well as the lack of adequate reasoning in the award.176 The Court even justified 

the arbitrator’s unruly language and pre-conceived notions of the case blaming the alleged 

“shoddy state of the submission” of Claimant.177 As such, the High Commercial Court turned a 

blind eye to these actions indicative of a compromised arbitrator, warranting the refusal of 

enforcement. 
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109. Second, once in appeal, the Supreme Court of Mekar upheld the High Commercial Court’s 

decision to enforce the award, stating that an annulled award continues to exist and may be 

recognised and enforced in Mekar if it is not contrary to transnational public policy.178 Contrary 

to its own precedence, the Supreme Court of Mekar conveniently disregarded that it was 

required to “defer to any preceding judicial decisions rendered at the seat of arbitration” in 

the events of allegations of serious breaches of public policy.179 Accordingly, considering that 

corruption is a recognised violation of transnational public policy,180 the Supreme Court should 

have deferred to the annulment of the award issued at the seat of arbitration.  

110. Thus, the decisions of the Mekari courts availed themselves of an excess of discretion harming 

Claimant by enforcing an annulled award tainted by corruption.  

V. IN ANY EVENT, RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS CUMULATIVELY VIOLATED THE FET 

STANDARD  

111. Should the Tribunal find that Respondent’s actions in isolation do not breach the FET standard, 

the cumulative effect of those actions, aimed at forcing Claimant to sell its investment to Mekar 

Airservices, does constitute an FET violation. Measures of coordinated harassment taken by 

various institutions of a host state amount to a “creeping” FET violation.181 As held by the El 

Paso tribunal, an all-encompassing view of the consequences of the challenged measures, 

including the contribution of these measures to the investor’s decision to sell its investments, 

may by their cumulative effect amount to a breach of the FET standard.182 This is exactly what 

Respondent did in the present case. 

112. Respondent’s actions coerced Claimant into selling its investment in Caeli to Mekar Airservices 

at a lower price than its actual value. Facing the risk of insolvency through the fines imposed 

by CCM, the denial of relief subsidies and the denial of (access to) justice by Mekari courts in 

the context of an economic crisis, Claimant did not have any option left but to sell its 

investment. However, given that Respondent disputed the only bona fide offer and enforced an 
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annulled award tainted by corruption against Vemma, Claimant was forced to sell its stake to 

Mekar Airservices for only USD 400 million,183 far below fair market value of the investment. 

113. Considering these actions by different Mekari institutions together, it becomes clear how they 

form part of a larger scheme aimed at a particular purpose. Respondent’s ulterior motive was 

the reacquisition of Caeli through Mekar Airservices. This became evident when Mekar’s new 

LPM Government elected in November 2017 openly blamed the economic crisis on the 

privatisation programme, vowing to “return the country to the Mekari people”.184 Hence, 

Respondent’s actions, when assessed cumulatively, constitute a “creeping” FET violation under 

Article 9.9 CEPTA.  
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PART IV: CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION AT THE 

FAIR MARKET VALUE  

114. As established above, Respondent has breached its obligation to provide fair and equitable 

treatment under Article 9.9 CEPTA. This violation entitles Claimant to compensation for the 

loss suffered in its investment in Caeli. The estimated “fair market value” of Caeli – before the 

measures taken by Mekar impacted its value – is USD 1.1 billion.185 As a consequence of 

Mekar’s actions, Claimant received only USD 400 million186 in exchange of the coerced sale 

of its stake in Caeli. Accordingly, Claimant requests the remaining USD 700 million as 

compensation for Respondent’s violation of its obligations under CEPTA. 

115. This valuation of Caeli and its assets is based on the “fair market value” of the investment prior 

to the impact of Mekar’s treaty violations. The appropriate standard to calculate the 

corresponding compensation in this case is “fair market value” since Respondent’s actions have 

an effect similar to expropriation [I]. Alternatively, without a treaty provision establishing the 

applicable standard of compensation, the “fair market value” must be considered in this 

case [II]. If this Tribunal considers Article 9.21 CEPTA to provide a standard of compensation, 

then a more favourable standard of compensation must be imported from the Arrakis-Mekar 

BIT by virtue of the most-favoured-nation (“MFN”) standard [III]. In any case, external 

circumstances should not reduce the amount of compensation due to Claimant [IV]. 

I. RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS HAVE AN EFFECT SIMILAR TO EXPROPRIATION  

116. The purpose of a payment of compensation is to place the investor in the same pecuniary 

position in which it would have been if the host state had not violated the relevant investment 

treaty.187 As held by the Enron and Sempra tribunals, the line separating expropriation and a 

breach of FET can be thin in some cases, so that the standard of compensation can be similar 

on both accounts.188 Therefore, if the nature of FET violations leads to important long-term 

losses, the standard of “fair market value”, which figures prominently in respect of 

expropriation, can be applied.189 Whether to borrow the standard of compensation used in cases 
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of expropriation for other treaty breaches is fact-specific considering the type of asset or of 

damage at stake and the intensity of the interference with the economic position of the 

investor.190  

117. The effect of Mekar’s unfair and illegal actions left Claimant in a dire financial condition and 

was a drain on Claimant’s global operations. Therefore, Claimant decided to sell its stake in 

Caeli.191 However, Respondent forced Claimant into giving up its stake in the investment at a 

much lower price than its “fair market value”,192 by enforcing an award obtained fraudulently. 

Claimant thus suffered important long-term losses that finally let to the deprivation of its 

ownership in Caeli, which is indistinguishable from an expropriation. Hence, to place Claimant 

in the same financial position it would have been without Respondent’s violations, 

compensation must be calculated on the basis of “fair market value”, as contemplated for cases 

of expropriation under Article 9.12 CEPTA. 

II. ALTERNATIVELY, “FAIR MARKET VALUE” APPLIES TO FET BREACHES 

GIVEN THE ABSENCE OF A COMPENSATION STANDARD UNDER CEPTA  

118. Article 9.21 CEPTA regulates the final award rendered by a tribunal. Neither this provision nor 

any other CEPTA article establishes a standard of compensation for non-expropriatory 

breaches. 

119. In principle, investment tribunals may grant any remedy available under public international 

law including pecuniary relief or specific performance.193 However, certain investment 

agreements may contain specific rules limiting the available remedies.194 Article 9.21 CEPTA 

is an example thereof, explicitly providing for the manner in which tribunals may render the 

final award: it states that the tribunal may only award monetary damages and/or the restitution 

of property, leaving the respondent the option in the latter case to still choose monetary damages 

instead.195 Hence, Article 9.21 CEPTA simply seeks to limit the availability of remedies to the 

exclusion of all other forms of reparation not contemplated thereunder. Such a drafting choice 
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is akin to provisions found in other investment treaties on final awards.196 Following these 

considerations it becomes clear that – contrary to Respondent’s allegations197 – 

Article 9.21 CEPTA does not aim to provide any particular standard of compensation. 

120. Whilst Article 9.21 CEPTA references “at a market value”, this reference should act as an 

indication of a method of valuation as opposed to a standard of compensation. Thus, 

Article 9.21 CEPTA favours a market-based approach instead of other methods of valuation, 

such as the income-based198 or the asset-based approach,199 when calculating damages. Yet, as 

noted by the Tidewater tribunal faced with the treaty term of “market value”, the appropriate 

method of valuation always depends on the context and is up to the tribunal to decide.200 

121. Without a provision determining the applicable standard of compensation for FET violations, 

arbitral tribunals have exercised discretion to identify the standard that is the most appropriate 

in the light of the relevant breaches.201 In this sense, tribunals may resort to the customary law 

standard of “full reparation”202 for internationally wrongful acts, which usually translates into 

the use of “fair market value”.203 Particularly, in cases of serious encroachment of FET, 

tribunals have applied the “fair market value” standard.204 

122. Without a provision on a standard of compensation for FET violations, this Tribunal should 

find the standard of “fair market value” as the most appropriate in determining the value of 

compensation to be awarded to Claimant. 

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE STANDARD OF COMPENSATION SHOULD BE IMPORTED 

FROM THE ARRAKIS-MEKAR BIT THROUGH THE MFN STANDARD  

123. Should the Tribunal find that Article 9.21 CEPTA provides a standard of compensation, 

Claimant requests this Tribunal to apply the more favourable standard under Article 13 of the 
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Arrakis-Mekar BIT through the MFN provisions contained either in Article 9.7 CEPTA [A] or 

in Article 9.11 CEPTA [B]. 

124. Certainly, the purpose of the MFN standard is not to create new rights, but rather to extend the 

existing ones that are more favourable in similar situations.205 Thus, an investor covered by the 

underlying treaty could rely on more favourable substantive conditions granted by the host state 

to third state’s investors under a different investment treaty.206 Particularly, MFN clauses have 

also been invoked to define the applicable standard of compensation.207  

A. THE STANDARD OF COMPENSATION MAY BE IMPORTED THROUGH ARTICLE 9.7 CEPTA  

125. Article 9.7(1) CEPTA requires each Party to accord investors MFN treatment with regard to 

the “operation…use, enjoyment and sale or disposal” of their investment. Since the purpose of 

compensation is to offset a state’s unlawful interference with investment activities208 – 

including their operation and sale or disposal – standards of compensation fall within the scope 

of application of Article 9.7(1) CEPTA. 

126. In the present case, there is an unjustified differential treatment concerning the standard of 

compensation for treaty breaches between investors from Bonooru and investors from Arrakis. 

As submitted by Respondent, Bonoori investors in Mekar are entitled to compensation at the 

“market value” under Article 9.21 CEPTA,209 whereas investors from Arrakis are entitled to 

compensation at the “fair market value” under Article 13 of the Arrakis-Mekar BIT. In practice, 

this represents an unfavourable treatment to Claimant, whose investment is valuated at 

USD 400 million as “market value” according to Respondent,210  in contrast to USD 1.1 billion, 

which is the valuation of Claimant’s investment at its “fair market value”.211 

127. Certainly, Article 9.7(2) CEPTA excludes the importation of procedures for resolution of 

dispute and limits the importation of substantive obligations. However, standards of 

compensation are neither “procedures for dispute resolution” nor “substantive obligations”. 

Standards of compensation pertain to the responsibility of the state (arising as a consequence 
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of the failure to fulfil obligations) under public international law, distinct from substantive 

obligations or primary rules,212 such as those contained in investment treaties. 

128. Hence, the Tribunal should import the compensation standard under Article 13 of the Arrakis-

Mekar BIT, which constitutes a more favourable treatment in this case, granting Claimant the 

outstanding balance of USD 700 million corresponding to the difference between the amount 

already paid by Mekar Airservices213 and the “fair market value”. 

B. THE STANDARD OF COMPENSATION MAY BE IMPORTED THROUGH 

ARTICLE 9.11 CEPTA 

129. If the Tribunal finds that Article 9.7 CEPTA does not apply in this case, Claimant requests the 

importation of the standard of compensation under Article 13 of the Arrakis – Mekar BIT via 

Article 9.11 CEPTA. Here, Article 9.11 CEPTA provides for treatment no less favourable to 

investors suffering losses owing to a state of emergency in the respondent’s territory than it 

accords to investors from a third country, as regards to restitution, indemnification, 

compensation, or other settlement. With respect to state of emergency, the El Paso tribunal 

recognised that a state of emergency can be of an economic nature.214 

130. In casu, all Respondent’s actions occurred in a period of economic crisis: global oil prices 

crashed in 2014,215 Mekar’s currency nosedived in 2016,216 inflation skyrocketed in 2017,217 

and as reported by the IMF, Mekar’s GDP fell 8% and there was a potential third debt default.218 

In the backdrop of this economic crisis, Claimant suffered grave losses exacerbated by the 

illegal actions of Mekar and its agencies, leading to the depreciation in the value of the 

investment of Claimant. Its global operations also suffered the financial consequences of the 

state of emergency.219 
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131. Hence, the premise for the applicability of Article 9.11 CEPTA is present in this case, and 

Claimant can avail itself of the standard of compensation foreseen under Article 13 of Arrakis-

Mekar BIT, which is the “fair market value”. 

IV. EXTERNAL CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD NOT REDUCE CLAIMANT’S 

COMPENSATION 

132. Contrary to Respondent’s allegations,220 neither Mekar’s economic crisis [A] nor the alleged 

contributory fault by Claimant [B] can reduce the compensation due to Claimant. 

A. MEKAR’S ECONOMIC SITUATION DOES NOT REDUCE COMPENSATION 

133. As held by the CMS tribunal, with regard to the calculation of compensation in cases where the 

state has undergone an economic crisis, tribunals must differentiate between the moment of 

crisis and the aftermath of it, especially if the state’s situation has improved or the repercussions 

are no longer as intense or widespread.221  

134. Respondent alleges that the economic crisis is ongoing,222 but its actions show otherwise. As 

soon as Mekar Airservices bought Claimant’s stake in Caeli, CCM authorised the infusion of 

capital into the company and the withdrawal of the fines.223 By April 2021, Respondent assisted 

Caeli in negotiating favourable deals with domestic banks and provided tax breaks for the 

following years.224 Thus, Respondent’s economic stability does not appear severely impacted 

at the moment, since Mekar has been quick to infuse capital, forego fines and grant tax breaks 

to Caeli in the aftermath of the forced sale of Claimant’s investment. 

135. In any case, the “fair market value” standard entails that neither party to the transaction is under 

any compulsion to buy or sell,225 thus, this standard cannot take into consideration extraordinary 

circumstances or economic crises.226 Consequently, the Tribunal should not reduce Claimant’s 

compensation based on Mekar’s economic situation. 
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B. THERE IS NO CONTRIBUTORY FAULT ON CLAIMANT’S SIDE 

136. Respondent finally alleges that the compensation due to Claimant must be reduced as the latter 

is responsible for the losses it suffered.227 Contributory fault seeks to reduce compensation by 

establishing partial liability on the injured party.228 However, not every contribution to the 

injury triggers a reduction of damages: only a material and significant contribution may lead to 

a reduction.229 Accordingly, in order to exclude or reduce compensation due to an investor’s 

contributory fault, a causal link between the investor’s conduct and the harm suffered must be 

proven.230 

137. In the present case, Respondent has failed to show any form of material fault as well as any 

causal link between Claimant’s conduct and the harm it suffered. Claimant did not pursue any 

unreasonable business model, to which its losses may be contributed. Claimant’s bid was the 

highest and the most financially attractive business model for Caeli.231 Vemma was able to 

refinance Caeli’s inherited debt liability at more favourable rates than available on the 

market.232 Not only did Claimant achieve its forecasts for Caeli,233 it also took all opportunities 

for increasing its market share.234 It capitalised on a much larger demand – both domestically 

and internationally – than it had expected, and also generated significant cash-flow.235  

138. Claimant’s severe losses in Mekar only began with the arbitrary investigations against Caeli, 

the large fines imposed thereafter, and the subsequent behaviour by Respondent. Thus, 

Respondent and its agencies are the only ones to blame for any harm suffered by Claimant in 

its investment in Caeli, forcing Claimant out of the Mekari market. Therefore, the Tribunal 

should not reduce any compensation on the account of contributory fault. 

139. In consideration of the arguments advanced herein, Claimant is entitled to compensation at “fair 

market value” without any reductions. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

140. In light of the foregoing submissions, Claimants respectfully request this Tribunal to: 

(i) find Claimant has standing in these proceedings; 

(ii) grant leave to CBFI to submit an amicus brief; 

(iii) reject the application of the external advisors to CRPU; 

(iv) find that Respondent treated Claimant’s investment unfairly and inequitably, and 

thereby breached its obligations under Article 9.9 CEPTA; 

(v) find that Claimant is entitled to compensation at the “fair market value”;  

(vi) award Claimant USD 700 million plus interest as of the date of valuation; and 

(vii)  find Claimant is entitled to all fees and costs associated with these proceedings. 

 


